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AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article two-b, 

chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thou­

sand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to qual­

ifi-cation of applicants for area vocational educational pro­

grams. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section six, article two-b, chapter eighteen of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Article 2(B). Area Vocational Educational Program. 

Section 6. Qualifications of Applicants to Participate as 

2 Students; Rules and Regulations Governing Eligibility of 
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3 Applicants; Fee Students.-Applicants desirous of par-

4 ticipating as students in the area vocational educational 

5 programs shall be at least sixteen years of age, residents 

6 of the state of West Virginia and shall be certified by the 

7 West Virginia department of employment security that 

8 they are not gainfully employed: Provided, That appli-

9 cants for training courses, the completion of which shall 

10 fit the applicant for employment in hazardous occupa-

11 tions, which are so found and so declared by the United 

12 States department of labor, shall be at least seventeen 

13 years of age. The director of vocational education shall 

14 establish rules and regulations to determine the eligibil-

15 .ity of applicants to participate in the program, in addition 

16 to the above requirements, based upon the fitness of the 

17 applicant to benefit from the instructions given: Pro-

18 . vided, however, That persons other than those certified as 

19 unemployed may enroll in classes in said instructional 

20 centers. upon the payment of a fee to be established by 

21 the director of vocational education. 






